Rule2.118 Form 2.35B

The Insolvency Act 1986
Notice of move from
administration to dissolution

Name of Company Company number
RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited 05616004
In the High Court of Justice, Cardiff District Registry, Court case number
Chancery Division 1075 of 2008

[fuli name of court]

We Alistair Wardell and Nigel Morrison of Grant Thomton UK LLP,
11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF1t SUP

having been appointed administrators of RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited
c/o Grant Thornton UK LLP, 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

on 10 October 2008 by the directors

hereby give notice that the provisions of paragraph 84(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act
1986 apply.

We attach a copy of the final progress report.

Signed | L= LA

~oint Administrator

Dated QLIO/L’C’ 1

Contact Details:

Siwan Morgan of Grant Thomton UK LLP,

You do not have to give any contact information in

the box opposite but if you do, it will help Companies 11-13 Penhill Road, Cardiff, CF11 9UP

House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible

to searchers of the public record Tel 029 2023 5591

DX Number DX Exchange
1 you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
panies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardifr

08!10!2009
COMPANIES HOUSE




0 GrantThornton

1.1.

1.2

21

Our Ref SEM/SJH/AGW/S500538/7

To the Creditors

Recovery and Reorganisation

Grant Thomton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road
Cardiff CF11 9UP

T +44 (0)29 2023 5591
F +44 (0)29 2066 7498
www.grant-thermton.co.uk

2 QOctober 2009
Dear Sirs

Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited, RVS Transport Refrigeration Limited,

RVS Transport Repair Limited, RVS Transport Repair (Bridgend) Limited,
RVS Commercial Refrigeration Limited, RVS Consultants Limited,

RVS Modular Linings Limited and RVS Insulation Services Limited - All In
Administration (together the Companies)

Court Case Numbers: 1068 of 2008, 1075 of 2008, 1073 of 2008,

1074 of 2008, 1071 of 2008, 1072 of 2008, 1070 of 2008 and 1069 of 2008
(respectively)

Introduction

Following the appointment of myself and my partner Nigel Morrison as joint administrators
of the above company by the directors on 10 October 2008, I am now in a position to
present.a final progress report in this matter. I enclose Forms 2.24B together with an account
of my receipts and payments for the period ended 2 October 2009 at Appendix A in
accordance with Rule 2.47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986.

In accordance with paragraph 100 (2} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 the
functions of the administrators are {o be exercised by any or all of them.

Statutory Information

The Companies’ statutory details are as follows:

Chartarsd Accourtants
Mambar frm within Grant Thomton international Lid
Grard Thornton UK LLP i & fimited Esbilty partnership registersd in England and Walsx: No.OC307742, Ragistarsd offica; Grank Thomaon House, Metion Steel, Eusion Square, London NW1 2EP

A st of mombers is avaltable rom our regisisied offica,
Grant Tharndon UK LLP Is authorised and reguiatad by the Finandal Sarvices Authonity o investent business.

A st of perconned permiliad by Grand Thamion Ib accept appolintments as insolvency practtioners and of ther sexpact g bodk y b d at the above address.




31

4.1.

4.2,

Registered numbers

Registered office

Former trading address

00380143 - Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited

05616004 - RVS Transport Refdgeration Limited
05615816 - RVS Transport Repair Limited

05616007 - RVS Transport Repair (Bridgend) Limited
05615404 - RVS Commerdial Refrigeration Limited
05605491 - RVS Consultants Limited

05794506 - RVS Modular Linings Limited

05615817 - RVS Insulation Services Limited

¢/o Grant Thormton UK LLP
11-13 Penhill Road

Cardiff

CF11 9UP

Ynys Brdge
Heol-¥r-Ynys
Tongwynlais
Cardiff

CF10 7TNT

Summary of Administrators’ Proposals

The administrators’ main proposals, set out in my report dated 4 December 2008, were as

follows:

1 The administrators would pursue the objective of achieving a better result for the
Companies’ creditors as a whole than would be likely if the Companies were wound
up.

il The administrators would sell the business and assets as a going concern in order to

enable a distribution to be made to the secured creditors.

it It was proposed that the administrations would end by the Companies going into
creditors voluntary liquidation, ot if there were no monies available for unsecured
creditors, by the dissolution of the Companies. Should the Companies be placed into
creditors voluntary liquidation it was proposed that Alistair Wardell and Nigel
Mortrison be appointed as joint liquidators.

Report and Qutcome

The business and assets were sold as a going concern in otder to enable for a distribution to
be made to the secured creditor. As detailed in my previous report, the freehold property
was sold for £475,000 and the business assets for £5,000, following the recommendations of

my agents.

No furthet realisations were made.

Page 2



5.1.

5.2

5.3.

5.4.

5.5.

5.6.

6.1.

6.2.

7.1.

Liabilities and Qutcome for Creditors

Secured Creditor

At the date of appointment Barclays Bank Plc (the Bank) was owed circa £636,000 and held a
debenture dated 6 May 2003 and a fizxed charge over the frechold property located at
Tongwynlais, dated 10 June 2003.

As a result of the going concern sale a distobuton of £412,000 was made to the Bank.
In view of the level of realisations the Bank will not recover its lending in full.

As stated in my previous report, Barclays Sales Finance (BSF) had entered into a Sales Ledger
Financing Agreement with Stetlings - D.F.C. Limited and was owed circa £400,000 at the
date of my appointment. The collection of this debtor book was outsourced by BSF
following my appointment and no surplus is anticipated.

Preferential Creditors
‘T'here are insufficient funds available to meet the claims of the preferential creditors.

Unsecured Creditors

As previously reported, there ate no funds available to pay a dividend to the unsecured 1
creditots in this matter.

Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbﬁrsements

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9), I attach as Appendix B a
summary of my firm's time costs to 22 September 2009 by grade of staff and type of work.
This shows total time costs of £91,662, representing 427 hours at an average of £215 per

hour, against which I have drawn fees of £50,847. There are insufficient funds to enable me I
to recover all of my firm's time costs.

Details of any matters which have had 2 significant impact on the time costs are included in
the appendix.

Discharge from Liability
In accordance with patagraph 98 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, I have sought

approval from the secured creditor that the joint administrators be discharged from liability
with effect from 14 days after this final report is sent to creditors.

Page 3



8 End of Administrations

81. This is my final progress report which I will submit this report along with Forms 2.35B to the
Registrar of Companies. Upon registration the administrations will cease and the Companies
will be dissolved three months later.

Yours fatthfully
for and on behalf of the Companies

/QL/WA—.——-

Alistair Wardell
Joint Administrator

The affairs, business and property of the Companies are being managed by Alistair Wardell
and Nigel Morrison, appointed as joint administrators on 10 October 2008,

Page 4




Sterlings - D.F.C. Limited

(In Administration)

APPENDIX A

Joint Administrators’ Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Freehold Land & Property
Plant & Machinery

Bank Interest
Miscellaneous Refund
Rates Refund

Misc Fixed Payments

Vat Reclaim

PAYMENTS

Legal Fees
Agents/Valuers Fees
Insurance

Sundry Costs
Storage Costs

Bank Charges
Chargeholder

Vat Recetvable
Corpoation Tax
Administrators Fees
Administrators Expenses

Balances in Hand

To 2 October 2009

Total (£}

475,000
5,000
1,983

67
842
1,212
10,885

494,989

15,600
2,150
562

. 354
1,760
40
412,000
10,885
550
50,847
241

494,989

0



g XIONHJddV

0510916 fsyizy |osb1s'oe fe1 96t |sz'9¥0'0¢ Jo6'sst Jos8i6bE jos'vL jo0'€gl 1001 [ecy,
511269 |s9LE [sze69's  fsel€ Josgzz'l Jocd 000 000 1000 000 8I0JIPeID PIINIISL[]
00'1967 |08'6  |0006E 00'Z  |05'8S loco Joszis'z JosZ jooo 000 ssauTsnq 3O o[Eg
sz7e07 Jeee  [sTiist  fsiL Jossl 010 Joszos  jos't {000 000 (LOM PU) JIA PUE YI03IS 83388y JO uonesqesy
sevive Jeozt fooees't Jove  fszivo ez 000 000 {000 000 (Aaxed panp pue duisea] JH Puy) 22 M4 jueld A13deig $19§8Y JO Boneseay
0oLl J09C 001D 090 100G 000 {000 000 000 00°0 SI985T IDII(D 1$3ASSY JO UORESEdY
STL6Y - JSST  |sTLeh 55z 000 000|000 000 {000 000 $I01QD(] ($13SSY JO BOQESIESY
{oozzi'cr Jooss |oooss's oty Jossor joiy  fos8ly {082l 1000 000 SI03IpaID [eRURIYaT]
loszez  Jos't  Joosst 001 056 050 |eo0 000 {000 00°0 28
SL09E'b (6812 {GL'EEQ ¢z¢  Jooies'c foosl Jooo 000 000 000 $101931Ip U0 $170d31 pUE sUCDYdNsIAU]
cz €892l 15695 54908y 1594z jooveot fogoe foszss'e jos'il 000 000 @Bumioder yueq [oU7) sTapjoypaTEy)
516629y Josoie |szeozel Josze Jocigs'er JS6'101 Jos8oT €l {09 1h J0S28L  JOS0 (8unrodas Gojmels pur) FURUUE[J PUE UORENSIUTILIPY
i PaIERQ
0519916 [st'tek fos#15'9¢ Jsi961 [S29v0'0¢ JoessT J0SBL6'vE JOsbL J00'€8T  j0O'L fe10]]
5. 1808 Is6've loseve'y  Jocez Jszeis  s9e  Joosioe 006 000 000 §1255Y JO UORESHEDY
6L'09Zy §S8°'1T [SL€E9 sz'c {00229t Jo98L 000 000 |oco 00'0 SUONEZANS3AU]
00'L2L2¢ f09zst |oooso'st foree oozeo'd Jozie |ooseo'8 JOEFT [00°0 000 83011pa1D)
22659 |s081e [szzov'er Joscl Joosro'sl Jsbzol Joseozel 09Iy 0581  J0S0 TuruuE[g pus UORENSIUTWPY]
W\ —uumﬁﬂmum

6007 queardag zz 03 porsad ays 105 uoneIYISSEY) ¢ dIS
NOILVIISINWQAVY NI - Q4LINIT 'D'd'd - SONITHHLS




